
SELECT BOARD WORKSHOP MINUTES 
NOBLEBORO TOWN OFFICE MEETING ROOM 

JANUARY 7, 2026 @ 5:00 PM 
 

 
ATTENDEES 
Select Board 
Jon Chadwick (JC), Chair  Richard Powell (RP)  Dick Spear (DS) 
 
Town of Nobleboro 
Aaron, Bradbury, Fire Chief  Robyn Clark (RC), Treasurer  
 
Guests 
Bob Lain, Resident 
 
 
ABSENT:  None  
    
    
OPEN WORKSHOP:  JC opened the workshop @ 4:59 pm 
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: Not permissible during a workshop 
 
 
MINUTES: Approve 12/17/25 minutes 

• Motion: RP to approve the minutes 
• Second: DS 
• Result: Unanimously approved 

 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
FIRE DEPARTMENT BUDGET 
 
 Department Budget and Operational Adjustments 

The Fire Chief presented a proposed operating budget of $175,744, a significant reduction 
from the previous year’s approved budget of $198,000. He explained that recent cost-saving 
measures have made this reduction possible. These include: 
 
 Reverting to a one-hour minimum pay for workforce instead of two. 
 Ceasing automatic responses to property-damage-only accidents unless requested by 

police or if fluids are leaking, a change expected to save several thousand dollars 
annually. 

 
Despite the overall reduction, the requested amount is higher than what was spent last year. 
The Chief justified this by noting that necessary purchases, particularly turnout gear, were 
deferred, artificially lowering the previous year’s expenditures.  
 
The new budget aims to be more realistic, providing a cushion for operational needs. A 
primary example is the payroll for calls, which has been increased by 30% (from $31,000 
spent to $40,000 requested) to accommodate two new firefighters and encourage better 
response rates. The department’s staffing goal is 16 firefighters; it will have 11 once the new 
recruits are trained. 
 

  



Other key budget points include: 
 
 Equipment: A significant concern is the failure to purchase turnout gear last year, which 

disrupted the replacement cycle. With sets now costing $6,000 each, the budget 
includes funds to get back on a schedule of purchasing 3-4 sets per year. 

 Engine 3: The decommissioning of Engine 3 removes a $5,000 maintenance line item 
from this year’s budget. 

 Insurance: A $10,000 insurance increase from the prior year carries over. The current 
estimated figure is $17,500, which will be finalized after the worker’s comp audit. 

 
The committee expressed strong approval for the Chief’s thorough and fiscally responsible 
approach, noting it was the first time in six or seven years the fire budget had been met. 

 

 Capital Proposal: Utility Vehicle Replacement and Long-Term Planning 
The central capital proposal involves replacing the decommissioned Engine 3 with a new 
utility pickup truck. This vehicle is critical for restoring the town’s only forestry and brush fire 
capability before the spring season. The proposed vehicle is a standard F-350 pickup, which 
would be equipped with a drop-in forestry skid unit. 
 
The total estimated cost is $92,000 made up of: 
 
 Truck: $55,000 
 Forestry Skid (200-250 gallon tank): $17,000 
 Lights, Sirens, and Badging: $20,000 
 
To fund this purchase, the Chief proposed: 

 

 Using approximately $45,000 carryover from last year. 
 Selling Engine 3. The committee agreed to move forward with putting the old truck out 

for bid. 
 
Looking to the future, the Chief introduced a long-term vehicle replacement schedule aiming 
for a 20-year cycle for major apparatus, with the tanker due in 2032 and another engine in 
2042. To make these future purchases more manageable, he proposed establishing a 
$30,000 annual capital reserve fund specifically for fire apparatus. While the committee 
was receptive to the idea, there was concern that securing approval for both the new truck 
and the new reserve fund in the same year might be a “hard sell.” 
 

 Regional Fire District Collaboration and Standardization 
The discussion touched upon an emerging fire district collaboration with neighboring towns. 
A key strategic driver for this is resource specialization. The town will maintain a tanker, as 
neighboring towns like Waldoboro and Damariscotta maintain ladder trucks but are phasing 
out their tankers. This arrangement allows the town to provide a critical resource while 
avoiding the significant expense and housing challenges of a ladder truck. 

 

The collaboration aims to address several long-standing issues: 
 
 Mutual Aid: The mutual aid agreement, un-updated since the 1980s, needs revision to 

solve challenges related to daytime response when firefighters are working in other 
towns. This includes resolving complex insurance and liability issues for personnel 
responding across districts. 

 Standardization: The district will work to standardize equipment and procedures. This 
includes creating shared Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) and aligning on 
equipment specifications, such as feeder hose sizes. The goal is to improve 
interoperability and create long-term cost savings. 



 Shared Resources: The towns will share expensive, infrequently used equipment. For 
example, the town owns a fit-test machine ($1,500/year to maintain) that others can use, 
while it can in turn utilize specialized equipment owned by other departments, reducing 
redundant expenditures for all. The possibility of sharing certified personnel for annual 
hose testing was also raised as a potential cost-saving measure. 

 

MUNICIPAL BUDGET 
 General Administration and Office Compliance Budgeting 

The committee reviewed several pressing administrative and compliance-related budget 
needs for the town office. The two primary issues identified require immediate financial 
attention to ensure legal compliance. 

 

 The town has run out of physical space for storing official records. To address this and 
remain compliant, a proposal was made to budget for off-site underground storage. Two 
options were presented, both costing approximately $1,600 per year for 165 cubic feet of 
secure, climate-controlled space. This is viewed as a temporary solution for one to two 
years until a planned permanent vault can be constructed at the town office. 

 The town is no longer in compliance with state election laws regarding the number of 
voting booths. With 1,674 registered voters, the town is required to have nine booths but 
currently only has eight. To resolve this, the purchase of a portable, foldable, ADA-
compliant voting booth was proposed at a one-time cost of $600. This would bring the 
town to immediate compliance and provide a flexible solution that could be moved if 
voting is relocated to a larger venue in the future. The committee agreed to add funds for 
both the storage and the new booth to the budget. 

 
 Town Budget Line-Item Review and Adjustments 
 

The committee conducted a detailed review of several line items in the general town budget, 
making key adjustments based on contract changes, past spending, and anticipated needs. 
Key adjustments and discussions included: 
 
 Maintenance of Grounds: With the ACORN contract having expired, the committee 

anticipates an increase in cost. The budget for this line was increased to $11,000 to 
account for a potential new contract price. 

 Building Maintenance: The line was increased $5,500 with an $8,300 carryover for the 
window replacement project. 

 Salt Shed/Fan Repair: Carryover of $1,000 plus a $1,300 budget for the fan repair. 
 Security System: The current system is becoming obsolete and is based on a phone 

line. While an upgrade would cost $2,000-$3,000 the Board decided to defer 
replacement. The maintenance line was increased to $700 to cover potential repairs for 
the aging system. 

 Operating Expenses: This line primarily covers rug cleaning and pest control. 
 Debt Service: the Cotton Stream loan will be added, totaling approximately $64,000. 
 Capital Reserve (Vault): The committee discussed the existing capital reserve for the 

town office vault. They tentatively agreed to “pencil in” another $25,000 contribution, 
continuing the plan to build funds for the project, with the understanding it will be 
revisited once a final cost for the vault is known. 

 Winter Roads: A preliminary figure of $284,000 was noted for winter road maintenance, 
with the road manager also requesting an increase in the separate road maintenance 
line to $125,000. This topic was tabled for discussion when the manager is present. 

 
 

  



ADJOURNMENT 

• Motion: JC to adjourn the meeting at 6:23 pm. 
• Second: RP 
• Result: Unanimously approved 

 
 

Minutes transcribed by Robyn S Clark, Treasurer 
  



 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
 

Fire Chief 

☐ Prepare an official quote for the new utility truck, including the forestry skid unit, for the 
Budget Committee meeting on Monday. 

☐ Contact Wiscasset Ford and forestry skid suppliers to obtain firm pricing for the vehicle 
and equipment. 

☐ Inquire with Wiscasset Ford about potential discounts through municipal bid processes. 

☐ Get estimates on loan options and interest rates for the new truck purchase, if needed 

 

Treasurer 

☐ Prepare a bid sheet and advertisement to sell the old Engine 3 

☐ Add a $1,600 line item to the budget for off-site records storage, placing it under 
“Operating Expenses” or a new dedicated line. 

☐ Add a $600 line item to the budget for the purchase of one ADA-compliant voting booth. 

☐ Update the draft budget with all discussed line-item changes, including adding the 
carryover line and removing ARPA funds, to present a clear final number. 

☐ Email the latest audit paperwork to Dick. 

☐ Prepare the agenda for the executive session to discuss office pay and other matters. 

 

Select Board 

☐ Formally approve the sale of Engine 3 at the upcoming Wednesday meeting so the 
advertisement can be published. 
 

☐ Hold a follow-up workshop to continue the budget review, scheduled for early next 
Wednesday. 

 
☐ Decide whether to authorize the use of the ~$45,000 carryover to fund the new utility 

truck purchase. 
 

☐ Discuss and decide on the proposal to establish a $30,000 annual capital reserve fund 
for the Fire Department 

 
☐ Discuss the road maintenance budget with the road manager (Matt) when he is present. 

 
☐ Review and discuss the executive session topics when all members are present. 
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